Companies and the documents filed therewith as well as the position of law, 

this Tribunal issues the following directions: 

A. INDIA RADIATORS LIMITED 

(APPLICANT COMPANY-1 / FIRST TRANSFEROR COMPANY) 

I. EQUITY SHAREHOLDERS 

(i) It is represented that, there are 4461 (Four Thousand Four 

Hundred and Sixty One) Equity Shareholders for Applicant Company-

1. The Certificate issued by the Chartered Accountant certifying the list 

of Equity Shareholders is placed at Page No.133 of the application. It 

has sought for convening the meeting. 

(ii) Since there are 4461 (Four Thousand Four Hundred and Sixty 

One) Equity Shareholders for Applicant Company-1, it will be 

appropriate to convene, hold and conduct the meeting of the equity 

shareholders of the Applicant Company-1. The meeting is directed to 

be held on 13.03.2026 at 10.00 A.M. at the registered office of the

[...]

is 1 (One) Unsecured Creditor, whose consent affidavit is placed on 

record, the necessity for convening, holding and conducting the 

meeting is dispensed with. 

B. MERCANTILE VENTURES LIMITED   

(APPLICANT COMPANY – 2 / TRANSFEREE COMPANY) 

I. EQUITY SHAREHOLDERS 

(ii) It is represented that, there are 50668 (Fifty Thousand Six 

Hundred and Sixty Eight) Equity Shareholders for Applicant 

Company-2. The Certificate issued by the Chartered Accountant 

certifying the list of Equity Shareholders is placed at Page No.16 of the 

application. It has sought for convening the meeting. 

(ii) Since there are 50668 (Fifty Thousand Six Hundred and Sixty 

Eight) Equity Shareholders for Applicant Company-2, it will be 

appropriate to convene, hold and conduct the meeting of the equity 

shareholders of the Applicant Company-2. The meeting is directed to 

be held on 13.03.2026 at 12.00 P.M. at the registered office of the

[...]

UNSECURED CREDITORS OF 

TRANSFEREE COMPANY 
5 13.03.2026 at 1.00 P.M. 

i) The Chairperson appointed for the above said meetings shall be 

Mr. K. Gaurav Kumar (Mob: 9884464319) The Fee of the 

Chairperson for the aforesaid meeting shall be Rs.1,50,000/- 

(Rupees One Lakh and Fifty Thousand only) in addition to 

meeting his incidental expenses if any. The Chairperson(s) will file 

the reports of the meeting within a week from the date of holding 

of the above said meetings. 

ii) Ms. A.U. Maithereyi (Mob: 9003048460), is appointed as a 

Scrutinizer and would be entitled to a fee of Rs. 75,000 /- (Rupees 

Seventy-Five Thousand only) for services in addition to meeting 

incidental expenses if any. 

iii) In case the quorum as noted above, for the above meeting of the 

Applicant Companies is not present at the meeting, then the 

meeting shall be adjourned by half an hour, and thereafter the